

No. 18-1160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TECK METALS LTD., formerly known as TECK
COMINCO METALS, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE
RESERVATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEVIN M. FONG
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 983-1000

THOMAS A. CAMPBELL
AMANDA G. HALTER
CHRISTOPHER J. MCNEVIN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
2 Houston Center
909 Fannin, Suite 2000
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 276-7600

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF CERCLA CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THREATENS INTERNATIONAL COMITY	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S KNOWLEDGE-FOCUSED PERSONAL-JURISDICTION TEST CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND SPLITS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EDITING OF THE “ARRANGER” STATUTE CONFLICTS WITH CERCLA’S PLAIN MEANING AND WITH THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ DECISIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	11
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	11
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	7, 8, 9
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Costanzo v. Tillinghast</i> , 287 U.S. 341 (1932)	10
<i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Med. Reimbursement Fund, Ltd.</i> , 784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Isaacs v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 608 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	5
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	10
<i>United States v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 670 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	13
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	2
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	7, 8, 9
STATUTES:	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3)	4, 10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	4
